## **RESOLUTION NO. 2016-3**

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE NECESSITY OF LEVYING A TAX IN EXCESS OF THE TEN-MILL LIMITATION AND REQUESTING THE COUNTY AUDITOR TO CERITIFY MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, this Council of the Village of Belmont, Ohio, anticipates levying a tax in excess of the ten-mill limitation as described herein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5705.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Council of the Village of Belmont, Ohio, is required to certify to the county auditor a Resolution requesting the county auditor to certify certain matter in connection with such a tax levy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Village of Belmont, Belmont County, Ohio:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5705.19 of the Ohio Revised Code, it is necessary that a REPLACEMENT of a tax levy for the benefit of the Village of Belmont, Ohio, for the purpose of CURRENT, GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES at a rate not exceeding 2 mills for each one dollar of valuation, which amounts to twenty cents (\$0.20) for each one hundred dollars of valuation, for five (5) years, commencing in 2016, first collection in calendar year 2017.

SECTION 2. The question of the passage of said tax levy shall be submitted to the electors of the Village of Belmont, Ohio, at the general election to be held on November 8, 2016. If approved by the electors, said tax levy shall first be place upon the 2016 tax list and duplicate, for the first collection in calendar year 2017.

SECTION 3. Pursuant to Section 5705.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, the county auditor is hereby requested to certify to this Council the total current tax valuation of the Village of Belmont, Ohio, and the dollar amount of revenue that would be generated by the number of mills specified in SECTION 1 hereof, and the Fiscal Officer of the Village of Belmont, Ohio, be and is hereby directed to certify forthwith a copy of this resolution to the county auditor so that said county auditor may certify such matters as prescribed in Section 5705.03 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4. It has been found and determined that all formal actions of the Council of the Village of Belmont, Ohio, concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in a special meeting that was advertised as and was open to the public, and that all deliberations of the Council of the Village of Belmont, Ohio, and its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code, and the rules of the Council of the Village of Belmont, Ohio, adopted in accordance therewith.

THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE BELMONT COUNTY AUDITOR AND IS NOW BEING PASSED FOR SUBMITION TO THE BELMONT COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONSTO BE PLACED ON THE BALLOT FOR THE GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 8, 2016.

STANLEY A. SOBEL,
Mayor

## **CLERK'S CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned Clerk of Council hereby certifies that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by Belmont Village Council at a special meeting on the 20th day of July, 2016.

RICKY BURKHEAD,
Fiscal Officer and Clerk of Council